
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be webcast live and the video archive published on our 

website 
 
 

Prosperous Communities Committee 
Tuesday, 28th January, 2025 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA 
 
 
Members: Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings (Chairman) 

Councillor Emma Bailey (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Trevor Young (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Owen Bierley 
Councillor Frazer Brown 
Councillor Stephen Bunney 
Councillor Karen Carless 
Councillor Christopher Darcel 
Councillor Jacob Flear 
Councillor Paul Lee 
Councillor Peter Morris 
Councillor Roger Patterson 

 
NB: Membership to be confirmed at the Meeting of Full Council to be held on 
Monday, 27 January 2025 

 

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.  Public Participation 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each. 
 

 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Prosperous Communities Committee held on Tuesday, 3 
December 2024 
 

(PAGES 3 - 8) 

4.  Members' Declarations of Interest 
Members may make any declarations at this point but may also 
make them at any time during the course of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



5.  Matters Arising Schedule 
Setting out current position of previously agreed actions as at 20 
January 2025 
 

(PAGES 9 - 10) 

6.  Public Reports   

i)  West Lindsey Housing Register & Nomination Policy 
 

(PAGES 11 - 75) 

ii)  Prosperous Communities Committee Draft Budget 
2025/2026 and estimates to 2029/2030. 
 

(PAGES 76 - 98) 

iii)  Workplan 
 

(PAGE 99) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Monday, 20 January 2025 

 
 
 



Prosperous Communities Committee –  3 December 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 6 January 2025 

31 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  3 December 2024 
commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings (Chairman) 

 Councillor Emma Bailey (Vice-Chairman)  
Councillor Trevor Young (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Owen Bierley 

 Councillor Frazer Brown 

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Karen Carless 

 Councillor Christopher Darcel 

 Councillor Paul Lee 

 Councillor Roger Patterson 

 Councillor John Barrett 

 
In Attendance:  
Sally Grindrod-Smith Director Planning, Regeneration & Communities 
Grant White Communities Manager 
Robert Gilliot Operational Services Manager 
Ele Snow Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Jacob Flear 

Councillor Peter Morris 
 
Membership: Councillor J. Barrett was appointed substitute for Councillor 

P. Morris 
 
 
41 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
42 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities 
Committee held on 12 November 2024 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

 
43 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor C. Darcel declared a personal interest in agenda item 6a, the Wellbeing Lincs 
Service, and noted he would not vote on the item. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Prosperous Communities Committee –  3 December 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 6 January 2025 

32 
 

44 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 
 

With no comments, questions or requirement for a vote, the Matters Arising Schedule, 
setting out the current position of previously agreed actions as at 25 November 2024, was 
DULY NOTED. 
 
 
45 WELLBEING LINCS SERVICE 

 
The Committee
[...]
ars the service had been in place, and commending the ongoing 
involvement of the council. It was recognised that ongoing financial concerns would have an 
impact on the structure and provision of the service, with support given for the new 
proposals. It was noted that it would be useful for Members to be provided with the most 
recent annual review of the service, and for there to be an information session for all 
Councillors in order to explain the amended delivery of the service and highlight the purpose 
of it, especially for those who may not be aware of the full scope. It was agreed for these 
actions to be noted and arranged.  
 
In response to concerns raised regarding the commitment of TUPE’ing across the staff 
members to West Lindsey District Council and the potential risks involved, it was highlighted 
that, in the event of redundancies, those costs would be covered by the service and not fall 
on West Lindsey District Council. Members were offered a breakdown of the budget, and it 
was noted this would also be of assistance to Members of the Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee.  

Page 4



Prosperous Communities Committee –  3 December 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 6 January 2025 

33 
 

 
A Member of the Committee enquired as to what would happen in the event of the Corporate 
Policy and Resources Committee not approving the establishment of the revenue budget, if 
the Committee was not content with the financial implications. It was noted that the 
Committee would be advised of any risks arising from their decision, if that situation came to 
pass.  
 
The Chairman thanked Members for their comments, and, having been moved, seconded, 
and voted upon, with one abstention it was 
 

RESOLVED that the revised delivery arrangements under the new contract be noted, 
and authority for signing of the final Collaboration Agreement be delegated to the 
Director of Planning, Regeneration and Communities in consultation with t
[...]
egy as a whole 

 

Item has been discussed at Leaders' Panel with subsequent actions 

through Committee to be confirmed.  

 

P
age 10



 
 
 
 

 
Prosperous Communities 
Committee  

Tuesday 28th January 2025 

 

     
Subject: West Lindsey Housing Register & Nomination Policy 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Director of Planning, Regeneration & 
Communities 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Sarah Elvin 
Homes, Health & Wellbeing Team Manager 
 
sarah.elvin@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To adopt the new West Lindsey Housing 
Register and Nomination Policy 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
1 Members agree to adopt the Housing Register and Nomination Policy  
 
2. Members delegate authority for minor amendments to the policy to be 
approved by the Director for Planning, Regeneration and Communities 
 
3. Members note the introduction of a Home Choices Customer Charter 
which will set expectations for customers when accessing West Lindsey’s 
housing register.  
 
 
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6a



IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

This policy is the allocation scheme (as required by the Housing Act 1996, as 
amended by the Homelessness Act 2012 and Localism Act 2011) for West 
Lindsey District Council. It sets out the framework within which West Lindsey 
operate in the assessment of housing need on the common housing register 
and the nomination from that register to social rented properties. 

(N.B.) Where there are legal implications the report MUST be seen by the MO 

 

Financial : FIN/132/25/MT/SL 

There are no direct financial implications as a result of adopting this 
policy.  

(N.B.) All committee reports MUST have a Fin Ref 

 

Staffing : 

There are no direct staffing implications as a result of adopting this policy.  

(N.B.) Where there are staffing implications the report MUST have a HR Ref 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : 

An Equality Impact Assessment has been undertaken and is included at appendix 
3.  

 

Data Protection Imp
[...]
rgy
(↓↑ 0)

Influence
(↓↑ 0)

Internal 
Resources

(↓↑ 0)

Land use
(↓↑ 0)

Goods & Services
(↓↑ 0)

Transport
(↓↑ 0)

Waste
(↓↑ 0)

Adaptation
(↓↑ 0)

+1

West Lindsey District Council will be net zero by 2050 (25 years and 0 months 

Generated 
30/12/24 v1.36

Page 13



Risk Assessment :   

N/A 

 

Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No x  

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes x  No   

  

Page 14



 5 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 West Lindsey are required by the Housing Act 1996, as amended by the 
Homelessness Act 2012 and Localism Act 2011) to have an adopted “allocation 
scheme.”  

 
1.2 Previously known as the Lettings Policy, the new West Lindsey Housing register and 

nomination policy sets out the framework within which we operate in the assessment 
of housing need on the housing register and the nomination from that register to 
social rented properties. 

 
1.3 This policy details how we determine eligibility for accessing the housing register and 

sets out clear parameters for how we band housing register applications and award 
priority. The policy then goes on to explain how we nominate to registered providers 
and the process for those nominations.  

 
1.4 The main objectives of the Policy are to: 

 Provide a fair, open and accountable framework in which everyone has equality of 

access when seeking an affordable home 

 Prevent homelessness and reduce the use of temporary accommodation 

 Assist applicants in the greatest housing needs, whilst ensuring the best use of 
limited housing resources and that balanced and stable communities are 
maintained 

 Ensure quality and accessible advice and assistance about the scheme is freely 
available, to ensure applicants understand and can participate 

 Take account of the relevant legislation and statutory guidance 

 Have due regard to the Lincolnshire Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 

 

2. Background 

 

2.1 The existing lettings policy has been in place since 2010 and although it has been 

reviewed annually, due to the current housing climate, it was important to review the 

policy in full to ensure it is still meeting the needs of our residents.  

 

2.2 Currently, there are more people than ever before on West Lindsey’s housing register 

with over 2900 people currently waiting for housing.   

 

2.3 There are a number of contributing factors to this including the cost of living crisis 

along with people not being able to afford private rented, landlords leaving the sector 

due to requirements of landlord for renting properties being brought in through the 

Renters Right Act and even more people wanting security in their tenure.  

 

2.4 Alongside that, there are not as many properties being advertised by registered 
providers, we saw this decline really rapidly with covid where people were remaining 
in their properties, but with house prices soaring, private rent reducing in numbers 
and interest rates high, people are staying put in their socially rented accommodation 
longer than ever before.  

 
2.5 These two factors mean it’s important to be as clear, open and transparent on how 

we manage our register and prioritise applicants and make the best use of the 
housing stock by ensuring a fair and equitable access to the housing register.  

 

Page 15



 6 

3. Housing register overview  

 

3.1 To give some context for the policy, it’s important to understand the current 

situation in regards to our housing register. 

 

3.2 We receive on average 1100 applications to the housing register each year and 
numbers have been steadily increasing since 2021. 

 
3.3 We currently have 2992 households registered on our housing register. To put that 

into context, in 2020/2021, we had 971 people regis
[...]
and sets out the customer responsibilities and expectations that we have 
when someone applies to our housing register or bids for a property.  

 
7.4 The customer charter was adopted on 6th January 2025 at Management Team and it 

will be annually reviewed where required. A copy of the customer charter can be 
found at appendix 4.  

 
8. Recommendations  

 
8.1  Members agree to adopt the Housing register and Nomination Policy. 

 
8.2  Members delegate authority for minor amendments to the policy to be 

approved by the Director for Planning, Regeneration and Communities. 
 

8.3  Members note the introduction of a Home Choices Customer charter which will 
set expectations for customers when accessing West Lindsey’s housing 
register.  

Page 18



1 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Housing Register 
and Nomination 
Policy  
 

 

V1             2025  Page 19



2 

 
 

 

Index  

Ref Section Page 

   
1. Introduction 3 

 

2. Statement of Choice 

 

 

 

3 

3. Partnership working 3 

4. Equal Opportunities 4 

5. Data protection, Confidentiality and 
Sharing Information 

4 

6. Eligibility 5 

7. Armed Forces  6 

8. Non-qualifying persons  7 

9. Processing Applications 10 

10. How we assess and prioritise 
Applications 

13 

11. Local Connection 16 
 

12. 
 

Property Eligibility 
 

18 

13. Advertising Vacancies and Bidding 19 

14. Shortlisting and offers 20 

15. Reviews and Complaints 22 

Appendix A Banding Criteria 25 

Appendix B Property Eligibility 27 

Appendix C  Glossary of Terms 29 

Appendix D  Proof requirements  30 

Appendix E  How this policy is applied  31 

Page 20



3 

 
 

 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 This document is the allocation scheme (as required by the Housing Act 1996, 
as amended by the Homelessness Act 2012 and Localism Act 2011) for West 
Lindsey District Council. It sets out the framework within which we operate 
in the assessment of housing need on the housing register and the 
nomination from that register to Registered Provider affordable properties that 
are available to rent. 
 

1.2 We will work with all registered providers who manage properties within the 
area and utilise this policy to nominate to properties advertised through our 
Choice Based Lettings Scheme West Lindsey Home Choice. This policy does 
not affect our statutory duties in relation to homeless applicants.   

 

2. Statement of Choice 
 

2.1 West Lindsey District Council is fully committed to enabling applicants to play an 
active role in choosing where they live, whilst continuing to accommodate 
those in the greatest housing need in the district.  This Policy aims to be open 
and transparent. 
 

2.2 It is important that applicants are aware that the demand for accommodation is 
higher in some areas than in others, as is property availability and turnover. 
In making a decision about the choices available, applicants need to consider 
their housing need against the availability of properties in any given area. 

 
2.3 The main objectives of the Policy are to: 

 Provide a fair, open and accountable framework in which everyone has 
equality of access when seeking an affordable home 

 Prevent homelessness and reduce the use of temporary accommodation 

 Assist applicants in the greatest housing needs, whilst ensuring the best 
use of limited housing resources and that balanced and stable 
communities are maintained 

 Ensure quality and accessible advice and assistance about the policy is 
freely available, to ensure applicants understand and can participate 

 Take account of the relevant legislation and statutory guidance 

 Have due regard to the Lincolnshire Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 

Strategy 

Page 21



4 

 
 

 

3. Partnership working  

3.1 The day-to-day administration of the housing register is the responsibility of 
West Lindsey District Council, and we will shortlist applicants for properties via 
the choice based 
[...]
 that register to social 
rented properties. 
 
The main objectives of the Policy are to: 

 Provide a fair, open and accountable framework in which everyone has equality of 

access when seeking an affordable home 

 Prevent homelessness and reduce the use of temporary accommodation 

 Assist applicants in the greatest housing needs, whilst ensuring the best use of 
limited housing resources and that balanced and stable communities are 
maintained 

 Ensure quality and accessible advice and assistance about the scheme is freely 
available, to ensure applicants understand and can participate 

 Take account of the relevant legislation and statutory guidance 

 Have due regard to the Lincolnshire Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 

 

Who are the main stakeholders in relation to the policy/function/strategy? 
Registered Providers  
Residents  

 

Do the identified stakeholders stand to be positively or negatively affected by the 
policy/function/strategy? 
 
Neither positive or negatively affected, this policy sets out an equitable way in which we 
determine housing priority across the district and does not take into account any protected 
characteristic when doing those assessments of need.  

 

Does this policy/function/strategy support the Council’s stated equality objectives? (see 
overleaf.)  Does it serve to impede them?  Please explain. 
 
It does support the councils equality objectives and it does not stand to impede them.  

 

Preliminary Impact Assessment 

 Yes No Unsure 
1. Will this policy or function have an impact on:    

 a. How services are delivered to the public?    

                                                 
* Part 1 should be completed by the Lead Officer and signed by the Service Manager.  Refer to the 
Internal EIA Guidance for more information on what EIAs are, why they are important, when they should 
be completed, who should be involved, and how they should be done. 

Page 65

file:///C:/Documents%20and%20Settings/hc80607
[...]
76 

Page 75

mailto:customer.services@west-lindsey.gov.uk
mailto:customer.services@west-lindsey.gov.uk


 1 

 
 
 
 

 
Prosperous Communities 
Committee 

Tuesday, 28th January 2025 

 

     
Subject: Prosperous Communities Committee Draft Budget 2025/2026 and 

estimates to 2029/2030. 
 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Director of Corporate Services 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Sue Leversedge 
Business Support Team Leader 
 
sue.leversedge@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
The report sets out details of the Committee’s 
draft revenue budget for the period of 2025/2026 
and estimates to 2029/2030. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

1. That Members recommend the Prosperous Communities Budget 
2025/2026 and revenue estimates to 2029/2030 to Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee for the purpose of budget setting 2025/2026 and for 
inclusion in the Medium-Term Financial Plan 2025/2026 to 2029/2030  (as 
amended by any decisions taken on this agenda). 
 

 

 

Page 76

Agenda Item 6b



 2 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal:  

The Council has a responsibility to set a balanced and legitimate budget and 
Council Tax requirement in compliance with statutory deadlines. 

Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regs 2014 (SI 
165) requires that once the budget is approved the minutes of the proceedings 
must record the names of the persons who case a vote for the decision, against 
the decision or abstained. 

 

 

Financial : FIN/122/25/PC/SL 

The 2025/2026 proposed budgets and variance to the 2024/2025 base budget 
are explained in the body of this report. 

After taking a robust approach to the estimations within the budget for this 
Committee the total cost of services for 2025/2026 will be £6.213m (£5.431m 
2024/2025). 

This has resulted in base budget decreases in expenditure of £0.264m, and a 
reduction in income of £1.045m, resulting in a net base budget increase of 
£0.781m. 

There are £0.559m of expenditure budgets which are funded from Earmarked 
Reserves to support one off project resources in 2025/2026 (£0.337m in 
2024/2025). This is an increase of £0.222m from 2024/2025 to 2025/2026. 

Services within this Committee have also contributed to Earmarked Reserves 
£0.104m in 2025/2026 for asset replacement programmes (no change from 
£0.104m in 2024/2025).  

Excluding the use of earmarked reserves, there is a net bas budget increase 
of £0.559m on the base budgets for this committee, further details of which are 
contained within the report at section 2. 

The proposed budgets within this report are included in the overall balanced 
position for 2025/2026. 

Page 77



 3 

Staffing:  

The most significant budget movement from 2024/2025 to 2025/2026 for 
services within this committee is salary budgets which have been affected by 
several factors: 
 

1) Salary budgets for 2024/2025 were based on a 3.5% increase. Whilst the 
agreed pay award is an average of 3.5% across all scale points, due to 
the weighting of the proposal there is an ongoing additional cost of 
£0.016m when compared to the budgeted amount.  

2) The estimated pay award applied for 2025/2026 is 3.0%, an increase of 
£0.225m. 2.5% has been applied each year from 2026/2027. 

3) The continuation of the 24 hours CCTV service has been built into the 
base budget, previously funded from a combination of General Fund 
Balances and UKSPF grant - £0.100m. 

4) Changes to Employers National Insurance contributions announced in 
the Autumn 2024 budget statement, applicable from 1st April 2025, have 
increased employee costs for this committee by £0.133m in 2025/2026. 
The Office for Budget Responsibility suggests that the Treasury is 
compensating public sector employers for higher tax costs which will be 
confirmed in the final settlement due in February 2025. The current 
estimate is a contribution equal to 55% of the budgeted impact. 

5) Other approved amendments to the establishment £0.140m. 

 
The proposed Council budget for 2025/202
[...]
on one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e., is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No X  

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes X  No   

Page 79



 5 

 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report sets out the Prosperous Communities Committee base budget 

position for 2025/2026 and estimates for 2026/2027 to 2029/2030, 
incorporating the medium-term financial planning principals: 
 

 To focus on achieving outcomes  

 

 To drive a robust and sustainable financial position 

 

 To support growth and service delivery, utilising the Council’s 

resources 

 To ensure financial decision making is based on robust, risk 

assessed business cases that clearly match our ambitions. 

The Committee are asked to consider the content of this report and recommend the 
2025/2026 budget and revenue estimates to 2029/2030 to Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee, for the purpose of budget setting 2025/2026 and for inclusion 
in the Medium-Term Financial Plan 2025/2026 to 2029/2030. 

 
1.2 The process for the preparation of this budget has included the following: 

 

 Meetings with Budget Managers to ensure resources align to the delivery 
of Corporate Priorities and to review budgets, identifying ongoing 
pressures, income loss, savings or income gains, and horizon scanning 
for future issues, including political, economic or legislative implications. 
 

 A robust Fees and Charges review, which resulted in an increase in 
income budgets of £48.8k for services within this Committee against the 
previous estimate for 2025/2026. Full Details of proposed fees and 
charges were presented to Prosperous Communities Committee on the 
29th of October 2024. 

 

 Regular updates have been provided to the Management Team who 
have also reviewed, challenged and proposed inclusion of the pressures 
incorporated into this budget which have no

Minutes of the meeting


Prosperous Communities Committee – 28 January 2025 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 7 March 2025 

37 
 

 
WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  28 January 2025 
commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings (Chairman) 

 Councillor Emma Bailey (Vice-Chairman)  
Councillor Trevor Young (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Owen Bierley 

 Councillor Frazer Brown 

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Karen Carless 

 Councillor Jacob Flear 

 Councillor Paul Lee 

 Councillor Peter Morris 

 Councillor Roger Patterson 

 Councillor Trevor Bridgwood 

 Councillor Lynda Mullally 

 
In Attendance:  
Sally Grindrod-Smith Director Planning, Regeneration & Communities 
Laura Hill Senior Homelessness Prevention Officer 
Sue Leversedge Business Support Team Leader 
Ele Snow Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Jeanette McGhee 
 
Membership: Councillor Trevor Bridgwood was appointed substitute for 

Councillor Jeanette McGhee 
 
 
 
49 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
50 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities 
Committee held on 3 December 2024 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

 
 



Prosperous Communities Committee – 28 January 2025 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 7 March 2025 

38 
 

51 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor T. Bridgwood made a personal, non-pecuniary declaration in relation to agenda 
item 6a (Housing Register and Nomination Policy) in that he was an Armed Forces veteran 
and had been in contact with Officers regarding generic arrangements for veterans. 
 
 
52 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
It was confirmed that there had been contact between Members and Officers in relation to 
the Sports and Physical Activity Working Group.  
 
With no further comments, questions or requirement for a vote, the Matters Arising 
Schedule, setting out the current position of previously agreed actions as at 20 January 
2025, was DULY NOTED. 
 
 
53 WEST LINDSEY HOUSING REGISTER & NOMINATION POLICY 

 
Members heard from the Director of Planning, Regeneration & Communities regarding the 
West Lindsey Housing Register & Nomination Policy. It was explained that the policy 
covered the allocation scheme (as required by the Housing Act 1996, as amended by the 
Homelessness Act 2012 and Localism Act 2011) for West Lindsey District Council. It set out 
the framework within which West Lindsey operated in the assessment of housing need on 
the common housing register and the nomination from that register to social rented 
properties. The policy detailed how eligibility for accessing the housing register was 
determined, and set out clear parameters for how housing register applications were banded 
and awarded priority. The policy also explained how the council nominated to registered 
providers, and the process for those nominations. 
 
Members heard that the main objectives of the Policy were to: 
 

 Provide a fair, open and accountable framework in which everyone had equality of 
access when seeking an affordable home 

 Prevent homelessness and reduce the use of temporary accommodation 

 Assist applicants in the greatest housing needs, whilst ensuring the best use of 
limited housing resources, and that balanced and stable communities were 
maintained 

 Ensure quality and accessible advice and assistance about the scheme was freely 
available, to ensure applicants understood and could participate 

 Take account of the relevant legislation and statutory guidance 

 Have due regard to the Lincolnshire Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
 
Members of the Committee were requested to approve adoption of the policy, note the 
introduction of a Home Choices Customer Charter, and for authority for minor amendments 
to be delegated to the Director for Planning, Regeneration and Communities.  
 
Members of the Committee expressed their thanks for the work which went into the report 
and associated work within the team. It was requested that it be a matter of record that the 
team was considered to be amazing, being open and supportive, and providing excellent 



Prosperous Communities Committee – 28 January 2025 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 7 March 2025 

39 
 

advice. There was also praise for the Registered Providers, for properties being maintained 
to a high standard and working closely with the Council. It was recognised that, for many 
reasons, such as the cost of living crisis, the difficult housing market, and the economic 
uncertainty, homes and housing was a challenging area, added to which being a rural district 
brought its own considerations when seeking to provide housing.  
 
Thanks were expressed for the briefing session which had been undertaken by Officers and 
was open to all Councillors. It was noted that feedback had been offered and incorporated. It 
was also requested that there be widespread communication regarding the policy, for 
example through Parish Newsletters.  
 
In response to a question relating to the percentage of nominations open to West Lindsey 
District Council, it was explained that percentage agreements would depend on how 
individual schemes were funded at the time of approval, however there was not a 100% 
blanket share of nominations. It was also clarified that the Housing Register and Nomination 
Policy did not deal with specialist accommodation, however concerns raised regarding 
placements by other organisations were noted.  
 
A Member of the Committee enquired as to whether there could be an amendment 
regarding access for veterans, for the details contained within section seven of the policy to 
be carried into reference 2.3 of the banding criteria found in appendix A of the policy. It was 
explained the amendment could be undertaken under the delegation, if authorised by the 
Committee.  
 
Having been proposed, seconded, and voted upon, it was unanimously 
 
 RESOLVED that  
 

a) the Housing Register and Nomination Policy be adopted; and  
 

b) approval for minor amendments to the policy to be delegated to the Director 
for Planning, Regeneration and Communities; and  

 
c) the introduction of a Home Choices Customer Charter, to set expectations 

for customers when accessing West Lindsey’s housing register, be noted. 
 
 
54 PROSPEROUS COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE DRAFT BUDGET 2025/2026 AND 

ESTIMATES TO 2029/2030. 
 

The Committee heard from the Business Support Team Leader regarding the Prosperous 
Communities Committee Draft Budget 2025/2026 and estimates to 2029/2030. It was 
explained that the net base budget had increased from 2024/25 by £0.781m, with significant 
movements listed in the table provided at Appendix 4 of the report.  
 
It was highlighted that £0.222m of the movement was an increase in approved use of 
earmarked reserves – which included the Community Grant programme previously funded 
from UKSPF, an adjustment to the budget for SLM leisure to reflect the current contract 
value and fixed term resources. 
 



Prosperous Communities Committee – 28 January 2025 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 7 March 2025 

40 
 

The remaining £0.559m was mainly due to an increase in salary budgets which had been 
affected be several factors, including: 
 

 An assumed pay award of 3% for 25/26  

 The continuation of the 24 hour CCTV service, previously funded through a 
combination of General Fund Balances and UKSPF grant, and 

 Changes to employers’ national insurance. Officers were waiting for confirmation of 
the NI Compensation Grant from Government, which was due in February 2025, 
however, estimates were at 55% of the budgeted figure for national insurance. 

 
There had also been an increase in The Central Lincolnshire Local Plan contribution of 
£39,000, as approved by the Central Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee. 
 
The Wellbeing Contract was a reduction in income of £19,000 from 2024/25, however the 
new contract was a gain for the MTFP of £77,000 in 2025/26 as the service had not been 
budgeted for beyond 2024/25. 
 
Increased expenditure had been partly offset by the fees and charges review which had 
increased income by £146,000. Whilst Officers awaited the final settlement due in February, 
they were able to report that the proposed budgets for this committee contributed towards a 
balanced budget for 2025/26.  
 
It was highlighted that Members were asked to recommend the budget to the Corporate 
Policy & Resources Committee for inclusion in the Medium-Term Financial Plan. 
 
Members of the Committee expressed their thanks for the clear summary of the report, 
however, enquired as to whether there could be further work undertaken in relation to the 
provision costs of the CCTV service. It was noted that the increased monitoring had been 
approved previously, making use of UKSPF monies, however with funding coming to an 
end, it was requested that a review be undertaken. Specific areas of interest included 
whether the 24/7 service was still required, or whether there could be contributions sought 
from other organisations who gained benefits of the 24/7 CCTV provision. It was noted that it 
had been agreed for the Savings Board to receive such a review into the services, and this 
would be further shared with Committee Members in a timely manner. It was also confirmed 
that the figures included within the budgets were the uplift costs when the service was 
increased to 24/7 monitoring.  
 
In response to a question regarding consultation responses, it was suggested that a more 
focussed approach with Town and Parish Councils might generate a greater response rate 
from parishes.  
 
With no further comments or questions, and having been moved, seconded, and voted 
upon, it was unanimously  
 

RESOLVED that Members recommend the Prosperous Communities Budget 
2025/2026 and revenue estimates to 2029/2030 to Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee for the purpose of budget setting 2025/2026 and for inclusion in the 
Medium-Term Financial Plan 2025/2026 to 2029/2030 (as amended by any decisions 
taken on this agenda). 

 



Prosperous Communities Committee – 28 January 2025 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 7 March 2025 

41 
 

 
55 WORKPLAN 

 
With no questions or comments, the work plan was DULY NOTED. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.06 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


